
入浴用造口护理用品

Mini Close / Mini Pad

입욕용 인공장루용품 계열
Mini Close / Mini Pad

●사용하시기 전에 이 사용설명서를 잘 읽으시고, 상품의 특성을 충분히 
　이해하신 다음 사용해 주십시오.
●이 사용설명서를 항상 가까이에 두시고 필요할 때 읽어주십시오.

●Prior to use, carefully read the instruction manual so that you understand 
the product’s features.
●Keep the instruction manual close at hand and read it again when needed. 

●使用前请仔细阅读本使用说明书，以确保使用前对商品特性有充分的了解。
●请将本使用说明书放在手边以便需要时可随时阅读。

●사면 밀봉형으로 아래쪽이 불룩한 
구조이므로 소량의 배변（배뇨）이 
있어도 안심.

●먼저 40mm의 구멍이 뚫어져있어서,
자르는 시간과 수고를 덜수있습니다.

●표면은 부드러운 섬유의 촉감이면서, 
완전방수 타입으로 입욕시에도 
수분이 들어가지 않습니다.

●흡수성이 높은 패드가 부착되어, 
장액등을 흡수함과 더불어 패드가 
스토마（장루）를 보호합니다.

●사용하시기 전에 이 사용설명서를 잘 읽어 주십시요.

●고온 다습한곳이나 직사광선이 닿는장소에서 보관하지 마십시오. 또한, 냉장고에는 
넣지마십시요.

●부은 피부표면에는 사용하지 말아주세요.

●피부가 과민한 분은 신중히 사용하십시요.

●만일 피부에 맞지 않는 경우에는 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

●본품은 오스토메이트（장루보유자）를 대상으로한 스토마장구입니다. 안전하게 
사용하기위해 용도 이외의 사용은 피해주십시요.
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Types and Features

종류 와 특징

Application

Caution

사용 순서

주의

   필요한 경우 아래의 연락처를 통해 우리와 연락할 수 있습니다.
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

Appliances for Bathing

Mini Close / Mini Pad
   You can contact us at
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

使用说明书    若有任何疑问，请您与我们联系。
   电子邮件：inquiry@alcare.co.jp　传真：+81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/ch

●This is a closed type ostomy bag 
whose bottom side is wide. You 
can use it even when there is 
small amount of faeces or urine.
●For your convenience, there is 

40 mm precut hole on it.

●The surface remains soft, but it 
is completely-waterproof type, so 
you can take a bath without 
ingress of the water.
●Highly water absorbent pad can 

absorb intest inal  f lu ids and 
protect stoma.

19F, Arcacentral Bldg., 1-2-1 Kinshi, 
Sumida-ku, Tokyo, 130-0013, Japan
http://www.alcare.co.jp/e

ALCARE Co., Ltd.

●Prior to use, carefully read the instruction manual.
●Do not store in an area of high-temperature or high-humidity area or in a 

freezer.
●Do not use for irritated skin.
●Use carefully if the skin is sensitive.
●Stop using if you have any skin trouble.
●These products are ostomy appliances just for ostomate use. For your 

safety, please do not use for other purposes.

●本 产 品 为 密 封 型 、 并 且 下 部 较
宽。所以，即使有少量的排泄物
积蓄在袋底时也可安心使用。

●为了减少大家裁剪时的麻烦，本
产品预先开有40mm的孔。

●虽然本产品的表面感觉像柔软的
纤维，但是它却是完全防水型造
口护理用品，就算入浴也不会让
水份渗入。

●具有高度吸水性的衬垫可以吸收
肠 液 ， 并 保 护 造 口 使 其 不 受 伤
害。

①请用热毛巾将造口周围的皮肤擦干净。之后，要将皮肤充分干燥。
* 要充分清除皮肤表面的油脂。

②撕下粘着面的剥离纸。一边将 Mini Close的开孔或 Mini Pad的衬垫对准造口，
一边将造口护理用品由下向上贴付。
* 因为贴付粘着面时产生的皱纹会成为导致渗漏的原因，所以请小心贴付。

③为了使粘着部与皮肤密封贴紧，请认真地按压造口周围的粘着部。
* 使用前请确认粘着面的温度。如果粘着面是凉的，请暖热后粘贴。

④当排泄物积存到适当程度时，请更换造口护理用品。
* 在剥离造口袋时，为避免损伤皮肤，一边用一只手按压腹部的皮肤，一边用另一只手

从上往下慢慢地、柔和地剥离。

●使用前请仔细阅读本使用说明书。

●请不要在高温、多湿的地方或冷冻室保管。

●请勿使用于有炎症的皮肤上。

●皮肤敏感的用户，请慎重使用。

●如果皮肤出现过敏现象时，请立刻停止使用。

●本产品是为造口者使用的造口护理用品。为了您的安全，请不要使用于其他
用途。
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造口袋
产品有效期：3年(Mini Close)／5年(Mini Pad)
产品型号：12641、12642、12651
生产企业名称：爱乐康株式会社
注册地址：東京都墨田区錦糸一丁目2番1号
生产地址：千葉県千葉市花見川区千種町36-2
联系方式：电话：+81-3-5611-7819
　　　　　传真：+81-3-5611-7827

代理及售后服务机构：
北京迈迪克豪尔医药技术咨询服务有限公司

地址：北京市西城区广安门外大街168号
1幢9层1-1009A

电话：6332 3201
传真：8352 5006
产品备案号：国械备20140361
产品技术要求编号：国械备20140361

Clean the skin around stoma with steaming towel. Dry well.
* Make sure to remove any oil thoroughly from the surface of the skin.

Peel off the release paper from adhesive face. Adjust the hole of Mini 
Close or the pad part of Mini Pad to the stoma, and apply it from bottom 
to top.
* Any wrinkles on adhesive side may cause leakage of faeces, so be careful with it.  

Press the adhesion area against the skin around the stoma to ensure its 
adhesion.
* Warm the adhesive face before application if it is cold.

Exchange when the faeces or urine are accumulated.
* Slowly remove the ostomy bag while you are placing your other hand on your skin. 

Do not remove suddenly since it may cause skin trouble.
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①스토마주위의 피부를 따뜻한 타올등으로 청결하게 한 후, 잘 건조합니다.
* 이때,피부표면의 유분을 충분하게 제거하여 주세요.

②점착면의 박리지를 벗겨서, Mini Close 는 뚫려있는 구멍을, Mini Pad 는 
패드부분을 스토마에 맞추어, 아래쪽에서부터 주름이 생기지 않도록 부착합니다.
* 점착면에 주름이생기면 새는 원인이되므로 주의하여 부착해 주시기 바랍니다.

③충분하게 피부에 잘 붙도록 스토마주위를 손으로 잘 눌러주세요.
* 점착면이 차가우면 점착력이 저하되므로, 이런경우에는 손으로 따뜻하게 한 후에 사용 

하십시요.

④소변이나 변이 차게되면 교환합니다.
* 떼어낼때는 한손으로 피부를 누르면서 다른쪽 손으로 조금씩 떼어내 주세요. 한번에 떼어내면 

피부장해를 일으키는 원인이 되므로 주의해 주세요.


